and from 10 October 2022 to 22 December 2022, respectively. Save as disclosed, Dr. Lai has
not held any directorship in the last three years in other public companies the securities of
which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas.

– 18 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company, (ii) the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Subscription Agreement
but before exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds; (iii) the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Subscription
Agreement and assuming exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible
Bonds:

(i) As at the date of
this joint announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
completion of the Subscription

Agreement but before
exercise of the conversion

rights attaching to the
Convertible Bonds

(iii) Immediately upon
completion of the

Subscription Agreement and
assuming exercise in full of

the conversion rights
attaching to the

Convertible Bonds
(Note 3)

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Max Tuner Limited – – 4,132,492,986 75.00 53,758,366,847 97.50
Wealthy Achievers Limited

(Note 1) 156,477,143 11.36 156,477,143 2.84 156,477,143 0.28
Cheuk Kwong Hau Thomas

(Note 2) 145,490,000 10.56 145,490,000 2.64 145,490,000 0.26
Public Shareholders
Other pubic Shareholders 1,075,530,519 78.08 1,075,530,519 19.52 1,075,530,519 1.96

Total 1,377,497,662 100.00 5,509,990,648 100.00 55,135,864,509 100.00

Notes:

1. Immediately upon completion of the Subscription Agreement but before exercise of the conversion rights
attaching to the Convertible Bonds, the shareholding interest of Wealthy Achievers Limited (which is
wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Peng Dong Miao as at the date of this joint announcement) in the
Company will become 2.84% and will become a public Shareholder. Mr. Peng Dong Miao as the vendor
entered into a transaction with the Company as buyer in November 2015 in relation to the sale and
purchase of the entire issued share capital of a target company (the “Transaction”). The Transaction was